Florida Gold Coast AREA 3,
Developmental Championships

February 27 — 28, 2016

Sanctioned By: Held under the sanction of USA Swimming and Florida Gold
Coast Swimming, Inc.
Sanction No. FGA022716SOFL-B-10

Sponsored By: South Florida Aquatic Club and Comets Swim Team Booster Club

Location: Academic Village Swimming Pool. 17191 Sheridan Street,

Pembroke Pines, FL. Enter from 172nd and free parking is located at the West
end of the swimming pool.

Dates & Time:
Session | Prelims Saturday zg:lgruary 27, \;vg(;r:n;:p B 8St§5tAT\n
Session Il Finals Saturday Zgigruary 2, XVSB'S,},‘,JP - ?tg;tpln
Session Il Prelims Sunday Zgigruary 28, \;V(a);r:l-\;ljp - SSt;tATv.
Session IV Finals Sunday 2(I;$gruary 28, nggr::ajp B ?tggtp;n

Note: the Start times for this meet may be adjusted following receipt of
all entries with approval of the Age Group Chairman

Pool / Timing: 25 Yard x 50 meter heated outdoor pool, 10 short-course racing lanes with
separate warm-up and swim-down lanes available. Colorado Timing System® will be used. Fly-
over starts will possibly be used.

The competition course has been certified in accordance with 104.2.2 (C).
Water depth at competition start end of pool varies from 6’7" to 8'6” depending on lane
assignment, in accordance with 202.3.7 (C).

Camera Free: The Florida Gold Coast Swimming CAMERA FREE ZONE policy is in effect at this
meet. No person may use a camera or any other device capable of recording still or video images in
the area behind the starting blocks, in the locker rooms, changing areas, showers or restrooms.
Violators may be reported to law enforcement or other governmental authorities and/or may be
barred from the facility during the sanctioned event.

Rules: 2016 USA Swimming and FGC rules will govern this meet. Safety rules as outlined by
USA swimming and as recommended by the referee will be in effect.

Except where venue facilities require otherwise, changing into or out of swimsuits other than in
locker rooms or other designated areas is not appropriate and is prohibited.

Disability:  All swimmers are welcome at this meet. Any athlete with a disability will be
accommodated. Please contact the pool office ahead of time to allow for preparations -
954-538-3721-- info@swim4comets.com



Eligibility: Open to all 7-18 year old 2016 USA Swimming FGC registered
athletes in Eligibility:

Area 3
CST,SOFL,AKS,AAST,ASC,BGS,BMHG,BISC,DRSC,FKSC,FFSC,GPA,GRSC,HSC,M
ACM,MBS,MCDA,MDCA,MS,NMST,RWY,SVA,SGST

and foreign athletes with proper travel credential that have been invited by USA
swimming. Athletes who wish to join USA Swimming may do so by follow the standard
FGC Deck Entry procedure (available at www.fgcswim.org) that is also available for
any eligible swimmer.

swimmers must not have achieved a Senior Championship qualifying time in the event in which he/
she is entered in.

* Any swimmer entered in the meet must be certified by a USA Swimming member Coach
as being proficient in performing a racing start or must start each race from within the water.
When unaccompanied by a member-coach, it is the responsibility of the swimmer or the
swimmer’s legal guardian to ensure compliance with this requirement - USA Swimming Rule
202.3.3

+ Teams entering and swimming athletes who have achieved qualifying times will be subject to
a $50 fine per swim.

+  The Meet Host WILL NOT be accepting New or Renewing USA Swimming registrations at
the meet. All USA Registrations must be done prior to the start of the competition.

Entry Deadline: Entries Close - Wednesday — February 17, 2016

Entry Limit: Three (3) individual events per day (unlimited relays)
Entry Procedure: Hy-Tek electronic entry system is required.
Please email entry to: info@swim4comets.com

Submission of entry certifies that all entered swimmers are
current year USA Swimming registered. Non-electronic entries are not
accepted

Entry Fees: $5.00 per Individual event entry
$8.00 per Relay event entry
$8.00 per swimmer surcharge
Entry fees are made payable to “Comets Swim Team”
(note: one check perteam)

Refunds: Once a team or individual entry has been received and processed, there will be no refunds in
full or in part.
Seeding: Standard Championship seeding will be used for Prelim/Final events. 10 and Under events will

be seeded as timed final events. Entries will be seeded with SCY.

Relays: A & B relays are permitted. Any swimmer who is legally entered in this meet can swim any leg
on any relay.

Finals:A single Championship Final will be swum in Prelim/Final events. All 7-10 yr
old events will be swum as timed finals during the prelim sessions.

Distance Events: All events 400 and longer will be positive check-in.

« 200 of strokes (back, breast, and fly) and 500 free will be swum as timed finals during the
prelims, beginning 10 mins after the relays. All age groups will be combined and



swum together, but awarded separately. These events will be swum fastest to slowest —
alternating a heat of girls then a heat of boys.

* 400 IM and 1650 free are swum as timed finals, beginning 10 mins after the evening
finals. All age groups will be combined and swum together, but awarded
separately. These events are swum fastest to slowest —

th - oth

Awards:  Individual Events: Medals 15t~ 3™ Ribbons 4
Relays Events: Ribbons 1St - 3rd

8

Scoring:  This competition is not scored.

Admission: $3.00 per person per session. Heat Sheets - $3.00 each session

Concessions: Concession stand will be open for all sessions.

Hospitality: Refreshments and hospitality for coaches / officials / volunteers will be available.

Referee: Hector Acevedo
Admin Official: Nestor Matteus
Meet Marshall: Karine De Barros

Meet Director: Christopher Anderson Jr. E-mail, canderson@swim4comets.com
cell # (954)309-9927

Directions: Coming from the North: Take I-595 West to I-75 South. Take the
Sheridan Street WEST Exit 11B. Drive about 1 mile, and make a right at 172”d

Ave. Academic Village is on the RIGHT hand side. PLEASE TAKE 2ND
ENTRANCE INTO FACILITY.
Coming from the South: Take SR-826 South to I-75 North. Take the Sheridan

Street WEST Exit 11B. Drive about 1 mile, and make a right at 172nd Ave.

Academic Village is on the RIGHT hand side. PLEASE TAKE ZND ENTRANCE
INTO Facility.

Order Of Events
* = Timed Final Events — Swum in Finals
** = Timed Final Events — Swum in
Prelims
% Separate Age Groups for Results &
Awards
Session | - Prelims- Saturday February 27, 2016
Warm-up: 7:00am Meet Starts: 8:30am

Girls

Event SLOWER | FASTER SLOWER ' tASTER  Boys Event
THAN THAN AGE EVENT THAN  FAST .

scy SCY  GROUP scy

1 1:23.79 NA 7-10 100BK** 1:24.09 NA 2



~N 0w

[(e]

13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31

33

35
37
39
41
43
45
47

49

51

53

55

Break
57
57
57

Break

59

59
59
59

1:14.69
1:07.09
1:08.89
37.69
32.89
31.39
31.09
1:34.39
1:23.69
1:16.59
1:16.89
32.89
30.39
26.99
27.89

2:40.39

2:22.19
2:06.49
2:07.29
1:23.39
1:15.09
1:10.19
1:07.99

NT

NT

NT

NT

2:40.39
2:27.79
2:23.49

6:58.39

6:17.99
5:38.29
5:31.59

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

3:20.19
2:41.19
2:33.89
2:30.79

NA
NA
NA
NA

3:02.39
2:52.39
2:48.89

8:30.49
7:09.29
6:51.79
6:41.29

11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10
11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10
11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10
11-12
13-14
15-18

7-10

11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10

11-12
13-14
15-18

7-10

11-12

13-14

15-18
10

11-12

13-14

15-18
10

7-10

11-12
13-14
15-18

100BK
100BK
100BK
50FL**
50FL
50FL
50FL
100BR**
100BR
100BR
100BR
50FR**
50FR
50FR
50 FR

200FR**

200FR
200FR
200 FR
100IM**
100IM
100 IM
100 IM
200 Free
Relay**
RRRR
RRRR
RRRR
RRRR
RRRR
RRER
RRRR
eRelay

RRRRe
layRRe
|ay**
200 Free
Relay**
200 Free
Relay**
RRRelayRel
ay**
200 Free
Relay**
Minute Break

200FL** %
200FL**%
200FL**%
Minute Break

500FR**%

500FR**%
500FR**%
500FR**%

1:14.79
1:03.09
1:00.59
38.19
33.69
28.89
28.09
1:36.19
1:23.29
1:10.79
1:09.09
33.39
29.39
25.99
24.79

2:39.39

2:18.79
2:03.89
1:54.79
1:24.39
1:13.09
1:05.39
1:01.99

NT

NT

NT

NT

2:40.69
2:17.49
2:11.59

7:02.29

6:12.59
5:33.89
5:09.89

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

3:09.09

2:37.19

2:24.49

2:18.29
NA
NA
NA
NA

2:58.09
2:40.39
2:33.29

8:22.79

7:02.99
6:29.49
6:14.69

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32

34

36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

52

54

56

58
58
58

60

60
60
60



Session Il - Finals Saturday February 27, 2016 -

Event

Age Group

11-12
13-14
15-18
11-12
13-14
15-16
11-12
13-14
15-18

Finals

Event

Number
27-28
29-30
31-32
35-36
37-38
39-40
43-44
45-46
47-48

Event

50 Free
50 Free
50 Free
200 Free
200 Free
200 free
100 IM
100 IM
100 IM

Saturday, February 27, 2016 — 10 minutes after last Final event

Number Event
3-4 100 Back
5-6 100 Back
7-8 100 Back
11-12 50Fly
13-14 50 Fly
15-16 50 Fly
19-20 100 Breast
21-22 100 Breast
23-24 100 Breast
Girls Event FASTER
" scy THAN
61 5:41.09 6:28.59
61 5:15.89 6:08.49
61 5:02.29 5:58.49

Age

Event
Group
11-12 400IM*%
13-14 400IM*%
15-18 400 IM*%
Order Of Events

SCY

5:41.79
4:55.69
4:44.79

* = Timed Final Events — Swum in Finals
** = Timed Final Events — Swum in
Prelims
% Separate Age Groups for Results &
Awards
All Time Standards are “Slower Than”

Session lll — Prelims - Sunday — February 28, 2016 Warm-up: 7:00am Meet Starts:

8:30am
FASTER
Girls Event  S-OWER THAN
. THAN o
scY
63 1:13.39 NA
65 1:05.09 NA
67 58.69 NA
69 59.79 NA
71 2:58.19 3:40.39
73 2:40.39 3:02.49
75 2:28.49 2:53.19

Age
Group

7-10
11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10
11-12
13-14

Event

100FR**
100FR
100FR
100 FR
200IM**
200IM
200IM

FASTER
THAN

6:20.09
5:44.99
5:31.39

SLOWER FASTER
THAN THAN
SCY SCY
1:14.19 NA
1:03.89 NA
56.89 NA
53.79 NA
3:01.69 3:38.89
2:37.79 3:00.99
2:18.79 2:41.89

Warm-up: 4:00pm Meet Starts: 5:00pm

Age Group

11-12
13-14
15-18
11-12
13-14
15-18
11-12
13-14
15-18

Boys Event
#

62
62
62

Boys Event
#

64
66
68
70
72
74
76



77
79
81

83
85
87
89
91

93
95
97
99
101

103

105

107

109

Break
111
111
111

Break
113
113
113

2:22.49
38.99
34.29
31.49
31.59

1:27.29

1:14.49

1:06.59

1:04.59
42.99
38.49
36.29
35.59

NT

NT

NT

NT

2:37.79
2:24.29
2:27.19

3:00.39
2:46.29
2:47.69

2:48.89

2:59.49
2:48.39
2:44.79

3:25.79
3:13.99
3:09.99

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

15-18
7-10

11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10

11-12
13-14
15-18
7-10

11-12
13-14
15-18

7-10

11-12

13-14

15-18
10

11-12
13-14
15-18

10

11-12
13-14
15-18

200 IM
50BK**
50BK
50BK
50 BK
100FL**
100FL
100FL
100 FL
50BR**
50BR
50BR
50BR
200 Medley
Relay **
200 Medley
Relay **
200 Medley
Relay **
200 Medley
Relay**
Minute Break

200BK**%

200BK**%

200 BK **%
Minute Break

200 BR"*%
200 BR"*%
200 BR**%

2:10.79
39.79
35.09
29.49
29.09

1:28.79

1:14.59

1:01.89

58.59
44.89
38.89
33.39
32.79

NT

NT

NT

NT

2:38.29
2:15.79
2:13.59

2:57.39
2:34.69
2:33.09

2:34.29
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

2:55.29
2:38.39
2:31.59

3;17.69
3:00.49
2:52.79

78
80
82
84
86
88
90
92
94
96
98
100
102

104

106

108

110

112
112
112

114
114
114

Session IV - Finals — Sunday — February 28, 2016 - Warm-up: 4:00pm Meet Starts: 5:00pm

Event Number
65-66
67-68
69-70
73-74
75-76
77-78
82-82
83-84

Event
100 Free
100 Free
100 Free
200 IM
200 IM
200 IM
50 Back
50 Back

Age Group
11-12
13-14
15-18
11-12
13-14
15-18
11-12
13-14

Event Number

85-86
89-90
91-92
93-94
97-98

99-100
101-102

Event

50 Back
100 Fly
100 Fly
100 Fly

50 Breast
50 Breast
50 Breast

Age Group
15-18
11-12
13-14
15-18
11-12
13-14
15-18



Girls
Event #

115

115

115

Course/Timing:

be used.

Finals Sunday February 28, 2016 — 10 minutes after last Final event

SLOWER FASTER Ade SLOWER FASTER Bovs
THAN THAN e Event THAN THAN Evant i
scY scY P scY scY
21:59.99 25:01.49 11-12 1650*0 21:44.79 24:43.79 116
Free*%
192169  23:34.19 13-14 1650 1911569 = 22:28.29 116
Free*%
_ 1650 .
19.21.79 23:06.29 15-18 Free*% 18.10.99 21:46.69 116
Florida Gold Coast Area 3 Short Course Time Trial
Sanctioned by:USA Swimming and Florida Gold Coast Swimming. Sanction
#FGA022716SOFL-B-11
Sponsored by: South Florida Aquatic Club and Comets Swim Team Booster Club
Dates and Time: Saturday, February 27, - 15 minutes after the conclusion of prelims.

Sunday, February 28, - 15 minutes after the conclusion of prelims.

The competition course has been certified in accordance with 104.2.2 (C).

Water depth at competition start end of pool varies from 6’7" to 8’6” depending on lane assignment, in

accordance with 202.3.7 (C).

Entry Fees:
Entries:
Eligibility:

Awards:

Referee:

Information:

25 Yard x 50 meter heated outdoor pool, 10 short-course racing lanes with separate
warm-up and swim-down lanes available. Colorado Timing System® will be used. Fly-over starts will possibly

Entry Limit:  Swimmers are limited to no more than 3 events per day including the events
they participated in at the Area Developmental Championships. Swimmers not in the Area

Developmental Championships can swim 3 events per day.

$10.00 per Individual Event $15.00 per Relay (Cash only)
Entry cards will be filled out on deck.

Open to all currently registered USA Swimming athletes.

None (other than fast times and satisfaction).

Location: Academic Village Swimming Pool. 17191 Sheridan Street, Pembroke Pines,

FL. Enter from 172nd and free parking is located at the West end of the swimming pool.

Hector Acevedo

Christopher Anderson Jr. E-mail, canderson@swim4comets.com
cell # (954)309-9927

Event # (odd women/even men) Event
1-2 50 Free
3-4 100 Free
5-6 200 Free
7-8 500 Free
9-10 800/1500 Free
11-12 50 Back
13-14 100 Back
15-16 200 Back

17-18 50 Breast



19-20 100 Breast

21-22 200 Breast
23-24 50 Fly
25-26 100 Fly
27-28 200 Fly
29-30 200 IM
31-32 400 IM
33-34 200 Free Relay
35-36 400 Free Relay
37-38 800 Free Relay
39-40 200 Medley Relay
41-42 400 Medley Relay

5-10 Minute Break as needed

The order of events will be run through twice a day on Saturday and Sunday. All swimmers who
are in the Developmental Meet may not swim more than a total of 3 events per day. Swimmers
not in the Meet may swim a total of 3 events per day

Hotels:

Holiday Inn Express & Suites Pembroke Pines-Sheridan St

14651 Northwest 20th Street

Pembroke Pines, FL 33028

Book online or call:1 888 HOLIDAY (1 888 465 4329)

Hotel contact info: front desk 954-430-9404 Fax 954-432-1996

http://www.ithg.com/holidayinnexpress/hotels/us/en/pembroke-pines/flipp/hoteldetail?’cm mmec=GoogleMaps-
-ex- -USEN- -fllpp

2.7 miles 6 minutes

Hampton Inn Pembroke Pines

1900 Northwest 150th Avenue

Pembroke Pines, FL 33028

Phone: (954) 441-4242 - Fax: (954) 441-1118 - Email: reservations@hamptoninnpembrokepines.com
http://www.hamptoninnpembrokepines.com

2.9 miles 7 minutes

Wingate by Wyndham Miramar

2800 South West 149th Ave

Miramar, FL 33027

Phone: 954 441 0122 - Fax: 954 441 0328
Email: reservations@wingatemiramar.com
http://wingatemiramar.com

7.1 miles 11 minutes

Marriott Residence Inn Fort Lauderdale Weston

2605 Weston Road

Weston, FLL 33331

Phone: 1-954-659-8585

Fax: 1-954-659-3130
http://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/fllwt-residence-inn-fort-lauderdale-weston/
7.2 miles 11 minutes




Marriott Residence Inn Fort Lauderdale SW/Miramar

14700 Hotel Road

Miramar, FL 33027

Phone: 1-954-450-2717

Fax: 1-954-450-9395
http://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/flimr-residence-inn-fort-lauderdale-sw-miramar/
7.0 miles 11 minutes

Hilton Garden Inn Ft. Lauderdale SW/Miramar

14501 Hotel Road

Hollywood, FL 33027

TEL: +1-954-438-7700 FAX: +1-954-392-8606
http://hiltongardeninn3.hilton.com/en/hotels/florida/hilton-garden-inn-ft-lauderdale-sw-miramar-FLLSWGI/
index.html

7.1 miles 11 minutes

Comfort Suites Weston

2201 North Commerce Parkway

Weston, FL 33326

(954) 659-1555
guestservices(@comfortsuitesweston.com
http://www.comfortsuitesweston.com

5.5 miles 12 minutes

Mizner Place at Weston Town Center

1775 Bonaventure Boulevard

Weston, FL 33326

Phone: 954.217.0162 Fax: 954.385.3651

Email: vacvillages@dmresorts.com

Resort Manager: Pury Belilty
http://www.vacationvillageresorts.com/VVR/mizner place/index.php
6.1 miles 11 minutes

Marriott Courtyard Fort Lauderdale Weston

2000 North Commerce Parkway

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33326

Phone: 1-954-343-2225

Fax: 1-954-343-2277
http://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/fllwc-courtyard-fort-lauderdale-weston/
5.8 miles 12 minutes

Marriott Courtyard Fort Lauderdale SW/Miramar

14500 Southwest 29th Street

Miramar, FL 33027

Phone: 1-954-450-1801

Fax: 1-954-450-9130
http://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/fllmm-courtyard-fort-lauderdale-sw-miramar/




7.1 miles 10 minutes

Bonaventure Resort & Spa

250 Racquet Club Road

Weston, FL 33326

Tel: 954 389 3300

Reservations: 800 327 8090
http://www.bonaventureresortandspa.com
8.8 miles 16 minutes

Vacation Village

16461 Racquet Club Road

Weston, FL 33326

Phone: 954.217.0162 Fax: 954.217.0984

Email: vacvillages@dmresorts.com

General Manager: James J Bushey
http://www.vacationvillageresorts.com/vvr/vacation village weston/
8.2 miles 15 minutes

Marriott Towne Place Suites Fort Lauderdale Weston

1545 Three Village Road

Weston, FL 33326

Phone: 1-954-659-2234

Fax: 1-954-659-2282
http://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/flitw-towneplace-suites-fort-lauderdale-weston/
6.1 miles 11 minutes




